

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STANDING ROCK SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff,

and

CHEYENNE RIVER SIOUX TRIBE,

Plaintiff-Intervenor,

v.

U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Defendant-Cross
Defendant,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,

Defendant-Intervenor-
Cross Claimant.

Case No. 1:16-cv-1534-JEB
(and Consolidated Case Nos. 16-cv-1796
and 17-cv-267)

**MEMORANDUM OF PLAINTIFF OGLALA SIOUX TRIBE IN SUPPORT
OF ITS MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Mario Gonzalez
Gonzalez Law Office
522 7th St 202
Rapid City, SD 57701
(605) 716-6355
Of Counsel for Oglala Sioux Tribe

Michael L. Roy (DC Bar No. 411841)
mroy@hobbsstrauss.com
Jennifer P. Hughes (DC Bar No. 458321)
jhughes@hobbsstrauss.com
Elliott A. Milhollin (DC Bar No. 474322)
emilhollin@hobbsstrauss.com
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP
1899 L Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
202-822-8282 (Tel.)
202-296-8834 (Fax)
Attorneys for Oglala Sioux Tribe

August 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 2

I. The Oglala Sioux Tribe and its Rights in Waters of the Missouri River 3

 A. Treaties 3

 B. The Tribe’s Rights Under the Mni Wiconi Act 4

II. Tribe’s Opposition to DAPL, and Its Participation in This Case 5

III. The Corps’ Remand Process and Decision 6

LEGAL STANDARD 7

ARGUMENT 9

I. PRE-REMAND CLAIMS 11

 A. The Corps Violated the Tribe’s Rights under the Mni Wiconi Act 11

 1. The Act Imposes a Trust Obligation on the United States to
 Provide Clean Drinking Water to the Tribe 11

 2. The Corps Failed to Consider the Impacts of DAPL on the
 Tribe’s Mni Wiconi Rights, as Required 12

 3. The Corps Failed to Consult with the Tribe Concerning the
 Potential Impacts on the Mni Wiconi Project Prior to Issuance
 of the FONSI or the Easement 15

II. REMAND CLAIMS 16

 A. Corps Did Not Meet Its Consultation Obligations to the Tribe with
 Respect to the Remand 16

 B. The Corps’ Remand Analysis is Fundamentally Flawed 17

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

1. The Risk Assessment is Arbitrary and Capricious17

2. The Worst Case Discharge Analysis is Arbitrary and Capricious,
and Its Arbitrariness Infects the Entire Remand Analysis17

3. The Remand Analysis Relies on an Arbitrary 10-day Spill Model
Simulation Period.....19

C. The Remand Analysis Does Not Support the Corps’ Conclusion that There
Are No Significant Impacts23

D. The Remand Analysis Does Not Correct the Corps’ Failure to Consider
Impacts on the Mni Wiconi Project/OSRWSS26

E. The Court Should Vacate the Easement and Order an EIS28

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. California,
460 U.S. 605 (1983)..... 3

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
109 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 8

Michigan v. EPA,
135 S.Ct. 2699 (2015)..... 8

* *Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 9, 10, 26

Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall,
698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988)..... 13

Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty., Inc. v. F.E.R.C.,
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

Nat’l Parks Ass’n v. Semonite,
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 28

Seminole Nation v. United States,
316 U.S. 286 (1942)..... 12

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 1, 2, 12, 14

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. CV 16-1534, 2019 WL 2028709 (D.D.C. May 8, 2019)..... 23

* *United States v. Mitchell*,
463 U.S. 206 (1983)..... 11

* *United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*,
537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 11

Winters v. United States,
207 U.S. 564 (1908)..... 3

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 8

11 Stat. 749 (Sept. 17, 1851)..... 3

15 Stat. 635 (Apr. 29, 1868) 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(C) 7

Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act (54 U.S.C. § 306108) 5, 15

Act of Mar. 2, 1889, 25 Stat. 888 (1889)..... 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Mni Wiconi Project Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-516, 102 Stat. 2566 (1988)..... 4, 11, 14, 27
 Pub. L. No. 103-434, 108 Stat. 4526 (1994)..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 105-277 (1998)..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 106-53, 113 Stat. 269 (1999)..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 107-367 (2002)..... 4
 Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007)..... 4

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a)..... 7
 40 C.F.R. § 1501.4(a)..... 8
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.13 8
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.27 15
 40 C.F.R. § 1508.9 8
 82 Fed. Reg. 5543 (Jan. 18, 2017) 6
 N.D. Admin. Code § 33-16-02.1..... 25
 S.D. Admin. R. § 74:51:03:02 (2019)..... 25
 S.D. Admin. R. § 74:51:03:05 (2019)..... 25

Other Authorities

Council on Env'tl. Quality, *Environmental Justice Guidance Under the National Environmental Policy Act* (1997)..... 15
 Dep't of the Army, *American Indian & Alaska Native Policy* (Oct. 24, 2012)..... 13
 DOD Instruction 4710.02..... 13
 Memorandum from Acting Secretary, Dep't of Interior, Feb. 6, 2017..... 12
 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers. 2010. Final Oahe Dam/Lake Oahe Master Plan: Missouri River, South Dakota and North Dakota. Design Memorandum MO-224. Omaha District. Omaha, Nebraska..... 12
